

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 23, 2017 11:58 PM FILING ID: 472070E69AA85 CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1289</p>
<p>Juvenile Court, City and County of Denver Case Number 01JD1407 Honorable D. Brett Woods, Judge Honorable Karen Ashby, Judge</p>	
<p>The People of the State of Colorado, Plaintiff-Appellee, In the Interest of T.B., Juvenile-Appellant.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Gail K. Johnson, #29703 Amy D. Trenary, #46148 JOHNSON & KLEIN, PLLC 1470 Walnut Street, Suite 101 Boulder, CO 80302 Telephone: (303) 444-1885 Facsimile: (866) 340-8286 gjohnson@johnsonklein.com atrenary@johnsonklein.com</p>	<p>Case No: 16CA1289</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATUTORY CONTEXT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Mandatory, lifetime juvenile registration under CSORA violates due process under the federal and state constitutions.	9
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	9
B. Legal discussion.....	9
1. CSORA triggers due-process protections because it implicates liberty and property interests.....	9
2. CSORA violates federal and state due process because it relies on a permanent, irrebuttable presumption of sexual recidivism that is not universally true and is subject to determination by reasonable alternative means.....	10
a. CSORA’s irrebuttable presumption of permanent future dangerousness and sexual recidivism by juveniles adjudicated of more than one sexual offense is not universally true.	11
b. The State has reasonable alternative means of determining whether a particular juvenile presents a lifelong risk of sexual recidivism.	13

3.	CSORA is unconstitutional as applied to T.B. because the juvenile court found he does not present a risk of sexual recidivism.	15
4.	CSORA violates due process under the federal and state constitutions because mandatory, lifetime juvenile sex-offender registration is fundamentally unfair.	15
a.	Mandatory, lifetime juvenile registration inhibits the fact-finding process by failing to accurately identify juveniles who are likely to sexually recidivate.	16
b.	Mandatory, lifetime juvenile registration conflicts with the juvenile-justice system’s rehabilitative purpose.	17
c.	Mandatory, lifetime juvenile registration treats juveniles like adults.	20
II.	When applied to juveniles, mandatory, lifetime registration under CSORA violates the federal and state constitutional prohibitions against cruel and unusual punishments.	20
A.	Preservation and standard of review.	20
B.	Discussion.	21
1.	Introduction.	21
2.	Mandatory, lifetime sex-offender registration for a juvenile offense constitutes punishment.	22
a.	Colorado’s General Assembly expressly recognized that sex-offender registration for a juvenile offense can be “unfairly punitive.”	23
b.	In the alternative, the <i>effects</i> of mandatory, lifetime sex-offender registration for a juvenile offense render such registration punitive.	23

i.	Involves an affirmative disability or restraint.....	25
ii.	Historically regarded as punishment.....	27
iii.	Comes into play only upon a finding of scienter.....	30
iv.	Promotes the traditional aims of punishment.....	30
v.	Applies to behavior that is already a crime.....	31
vi.	Rational connection to non-punitive purposes.....	32
vii.	Excessive in relation to non-punitive purposes.....	34
viii.	Summary and conclusion.....	36
c.	This Court’s prior cases holding that sex-offender registration is not punishment are distinguishable.....	36
3.	Mandatory, lifetime sex-offender registration for a juvenile offense committed at age 11 is cruel and unusual.....	38
a.	Objective indicia of evolving standards of decency demonstrate a national consensus against imposing mandatory, lifetime registration for a juvenile offense committed by an 11-year old.....	38
i.	The vast majority of other jurisdictions would not allow the mandatory, lifetime juvenile sex-offender registration imposed on T.B.....	38
ii.	Colorado’s placement of T.B. on its sex-offender registry is contrary to the protections for children and privacy under international human-rights law.....	40

b.	This Court should exercise its independent judgment to conclude that mandatory, lifetime registration for a juvenile offense committed at age 11 is cruel and unusual.	44
i.	Mandatory, lifelong punishments that may constitutionally be applied to adults are cruel and unusual when imposed on children, who are less culpable and have greater potential for reform than adults.....	44
ii.	Mandatory, lifetime sex-offender registration is a severe adult punishment disproportionate to the reduced culpability of a juvenile.....	47
iii.	Mandating lifetime registration for juveniles with no opportunity for redemption serves no legitimate penological goals.....	50
iv.	Summary and conclusion.	53
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	40
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	44
<i>Bostelman v. People</i> , 162 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2007).....	17
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	47
<i>City & Cty. of Denver v. Nielson</i> , 572 P.2d 484 (Colo. 1977)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	30
<i>Dean v. People</i> , 2016 CO 14	9, 20
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. App. 2013).....	27
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	passim
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27, 29, 50, 51
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	40
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	47, 50, 53
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012)	passim
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 15, 16

<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	40
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 327 U.S. 144 (1963)	passim
<i>McKiever v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	37, 45, 46
<i>People in Interest of J.O.</i> , 2015 COA 119	22, 23, 36, 37
<i>People in Interest of J.T.</i> , 13 P.3d 321 (Colo. 2000).....	37
<i>People in Interest of S.P.B.</i> , 651 P.2d 1213 (Colo. 1982)	7, 10
<i>People in Interest of T.M.</i> , 742 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1987)	15
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> , 2012 COA 107	16, 23, 32, 37
<i>People v. M.A.W.</i> , 651 P.2d 433 (Colo. App. 1982).....	9
<i>People v. Montaine</i> , 7 P.3d 1065 (Colo. 1999)	37
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42.....	21
<i>R and Thompson v. Sec. of State for the Home Dept.</i> , [2010].....	43
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	14

<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	passim
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	24, 26, 27, 32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	24, 30
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	47
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	47
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	26
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	10
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	passim

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 16-22-102(3)	2, 7
C.R.S. § 16-22-103(2)	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-103(5)(a).....	23
C.R.S. § 16-22-103(6)	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-105(3)	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-108	10
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(1)(a)-(c).....	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(3)	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(7)	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(1)(e).....	2, 6, 13, 46, 47

C.R.S. § 16-22-113(3)(c).....	2
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(7)(a).....	2
C.R.S. § 18-3-404.....	1
C.R.S. § 18-3-412.5.....	2
C.R.S. § 18-3-412.5 (2)(a)-(b).....	48
C.R.S. § 18-3-412.5 (4)(a).....	48
C.R.S. § 18-3-412.5(1).....	48
C.R.S. § 19-1-302.....	28
C.R.S. § 19-1-304.....	28
C.R.S. § 19-1-306(7)(d).....	33
C.R.S. § 19-2-1002(2)(b).....	14
C.R.S. § 19-2-102.....	17
C.R.S. § 19-2-601(8)(a)(II).....	14
C.R.S. § 19-2-922(1)(c).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy E. Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 1 (2013).....	12
Andrew J. Harris et al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 28 Sexual Abuse.....	25
Ashley B. Batastini et al., <i>Federal Standards for Community Registration of Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , 17 Psychology, Pub. Pol’y & L. (2011).....	17

Carole J. Petersen & Susan M. Chandler, <i>Sex Offender Registration and the Convention on the Rights of the Child: Legal and Policy Implications of Registering Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , 3 Wm. & Mary Policy Rev. (2011).....	41, 42
E.J. Letourneau & K.S. Armstrong, <i>Recidivism Rates for Registered and Nonregistered Juvenile Sexual Offenders</i> , 20 Sexual Abuse (2008).....	18
European Convention on Human Rights	43
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending</i> , 26 Just. Q. 58 (2009)	13
Convention on the Rights of the Child	42
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Punishment and Responsibility</i> (1968).....	27
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Easy Answers: Sex Offender Laws in the U.S.</i> (Sept. 2007)	41
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the U.S.</i> (2013).....	passim
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....	41
National Center on Sexual Behavior of Youth, NCSBY Fact Sheet, <i>Adolescent Sex Offenders: Common Misconceptions vs. Current Evidence</i>	12
Sarah Stillman, <i>The List: When Juveniles Are Found Guilty of Sexual Misconduct, The Sex-Offender Registry Can Be a Life Sentence</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Mar. 14, 2016)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 20	21
Colo. Const. art. II, § 25	14, 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

U.S. Const. amend. VIII passim
